

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 28, 2014, 4:58 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

6/7

Supreme Court No. 90331-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON**

---

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, AT SEATTLE

*In re Larry Charles Wieber and Rose Woude Wieber,*

Bankruptcy Case No. 14-10294-KAO

---

OPENING BRIEF OF DEBTORS LARRY AND ROSE WIEBER

(Respondent)

---

Steven C. Hathaway, WSBA No. 24971

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Bankruptcy Estate..... 4

    B. Exemptions ..... 5

    C. State and Federal Exemption Schemes..... 5

    D. Washington State allows the Debtor to  
    Choose Exemptions ..... 6

    E. Domicile Requirements ..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ..... 8

    B. EXEMPTIONS DO NOT APPLY  
    EXTRATERRITORIALY..... 9

    C. EXEMPTIONS APPLY EXTRATERRITORIALY..... 10

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Arrol v. Broach (In re Arrol)*,  
170 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 10, 11, 12

*Carter v. Anderson (In re Carter)*,  
182 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

*Drenttel v. Jensen-Carter (In re Drenttel)*,  
403 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*Drummond v. Urban (In re Urban)*,  
375 B.R. 882 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Hammond v. Cleaveland*,  
23 F. 1, 3 (W.D. Wis. 1885) ..... 13

*In re Brooks*,  
393 B.R. 80 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 4

*In re Calhoun*,  
47 B.R. 119 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985)..... 13

*In re Capps*,  
438 B.R. 668 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010) ..... 10

*In re Andrews*,  
225 B.R. 485 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1998)..... 14

*In re Ginther*,  
282 B.R. 16 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2002) ..... 8

*In re Halpin*,  
1994 WL 594199 (Bankr. D. Idaho Nov. 1, 1994) ..... 9

*In re Jarski*,  
301 B.R. 342 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2003)..... 13

*In re Jevne*,  
387 B.R. 301 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 12

*In re Marriage of Baker*,  
149 Wash. App. 208 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 14

<i>In re McNabb</i> , 326 B.R. 785 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Schermer</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 927 (2007).....	14
<i>In re Sipka</i> , 149 B.R. 181 (D. Kan. 1992).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Stockburger</i> , 192 B.R. 908 (E.D. Tenn. 1996).....	8, 13
<i>In re Stratton</i> , 269 B.R. 716 (Bankr. D. Or. 2001).....	8, 13
<i>In re Tanzi</i> , 287 B.R. 557 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Williams</i> , 369 B.R. 470 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 62 B.R. 43 (E.D. Tenn. 1985).....	13
<i>In re Woodruff</i> , No. 04-63288, 2005 WL 1139891 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 2005).....	13
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	12
<i>Payne v. Wood</i> , 775 F.2d 202 (7th Cir.1985).....	5
<i>Pinebrook Homeowners Ass'n v. Owen</i> , 48 Wash. App. 424 (1987).....	14
<i>Stephens v. Holbrook (In re Stephens)</i> , 402 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Tanzi v. Comerica Bank-Cal. (In re Tanzi)</i> , 297 B.R. 607 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003).....	13

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 301 ..... 6  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(a) ..... 6  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c) ..... 6

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 119 ..... 7  
11 U.S.C. §§ 307-308 (2006) ..... 7  
11 U.S.C. § 307 (2006) ..... 7  
11 U.S.C. § 308 (2006) ..... 7  
11 U.S.C. § 522 (2006) ..... 5, 8  
11 U.S.C. § 522(1) (2006) ..... 6  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b) (2006) ..... 4, 10  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1) (2006) ..... 5  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2) (2006) ..... 5  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)(A) (2006) ..... 7, 8  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3) (2006) ..... 8  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A) (2006) ..... 14  
11 U.S.C. § 522(d) (2006) ..... 5, 6  
11 U.S.C. § 541 (2006) ..... 4  
11 U.S.C. § 541(a) (2006) ..... 4  
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a) (2006) ..... 4  
Wash. Rev. Code § 2.60.020 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

119 (2006) Stat. 23, 81-82 ..... 7

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection  
Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8 ..... 7

Laura B. Bartell, The Peripatetic Debtor: Choice of Law and  
Choice of Exemptions, 22 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 401 (2006) ..... 14
